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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
            

SEC FORM 17-Q 
 

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE 
SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17(2)(b) THEREUNDER 

 
        
          
 
 
1. For the quarterly period ended …………………………………………………………….………..………... 
 
2. SEC Identification Number   ……………………    3.  BIR Tax Identification No. …………………………..... 
 
 
4. …………………………………………………………….………..………...................................................... 
 Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter 
 
 

5. …………………………………………………………….………..………...................................................... 
Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization 

 
6.  Industry Classification Code:                     (SEC Use Only) 
 ........................................................................................................……………………………………………. 
 

    
 
7.   …………………………………………………………….………..………..................................................... 
 Address of principal office                     Postal Code      
 

 
8.        …………………………………………………………….………..…………………………………………. 
 Registrant's telephone number, including area code   
 
9. …………………………………………………………….………..…………………………………………. 
 Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report 
 
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA 
 
 
 
 

  

  
………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….………………………………………………………………………………..…………… 

  

         
………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..……..... 
 
 

43370 

Philippines 

  5th Floor, BDO Towers Paseo 
8741 Paseo de Roxas, Makati City 

000-829-097 

1226 

(632) 8892-7133 

30 June 2025 

          Class “A” Common           292,610,118 Shares 
 
               Class “B” Common             189,217,535 Shares 
 

NUMBER OF SHARES OF COMMON 
STOCK OUTSTANDING AND AMOUNT 

OF DEBT OUTSTANDING 
TITLE OF  

CLASS 
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11. Are any or all of the securities listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange? 
 Yes   [ ]    No   [    ] 
 
 If yes, state the name of such Stock Exchange and class/es of securities listed therein: 
 
  Philippine Stock Exchange    Common Shares, Class “A” and “B” 
 ………………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..………… 
 
12. Indicate by check mark whether the registrant:  
 

(a)  has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the Securities Regulation 
Code (SRC) and RSA Rule 17(2)-(b) thereunder and Sections 26 and 141 of the 
Corporation Code of the Philippines, during the preceding 12 months (or for such 
shorter period the registrant was required to file such reports) 

 
  Yes   [   ]     No   [    ] 
 

(b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. 
  
  Yes   [   ]    No   [    ] 
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PART I 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
 
Item 1.   Financial Statements 
 
The following financial statements, presented in a comparative format, are submitted: 
 
(1) Unaudited Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet as of 30 June 2025 and Audited 

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 31 December 2024 as Annex “A”; 
 

(2) Unaudited Consolidated Interim Statement of Income and Summary of General 
and Administrative Expenses for the six (6) month period ending 30 June 2025 
and the six (6) month period ending 30 June 2024 as Annex “B”; 

 
(3) Unaudited Consolidated Interim Statement of Income and Summary of General 

and Administrative Expense for the three (3) month period from April 01 – June 
30, 2025 and for the three (3) month period from April 01 – June 30, 2024 as 
Annex “C”; 

 
(4) Unaudited Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity 

for the six (6) month periods ending 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 and 
Audited Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity for the year 
ending 31 December 2024 as Annex “D”; 

 
(5) Unaudited Consolidated Interim Cash Flow Statement for the six (6) month 

period ending 30 June 2025 and the six (6) month period ending 30 June 2024 
as Annex “E”;  

 
(6) Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the three (3) month period from 

April 1 - June 30, 2025 and April 1 – June 2024 as Annex “F”; and 
 

(7) Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 30 June 2025 and December 31, 2024 with 
vertical and horizontal percentage analysis as Annex “G”. 
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ITEM 2.    MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OR     
        PLAN OF OPERATION 
 
(1) Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 
The Registrant’s consolidated revenue in 2024 increased to P189.4 million 
from P188.5 million in 2023.  Equity in net earnings of associates decreased 
from P45.3 million in 2023 to P32.3 million in 2024.    Rent increased from 
P22.1 million in 2023 to P27.3 million in 2024. Fair Value Gain on Financial 
Assets at FVPL was P22.0 million in 2024 compared to P94.3 million in 2023.  
Dividend income decreased to P1.9 million in 2024 from P4.2 million in 2023.  
Fair value gains on disposal of Financial Assets at FVOCI was a loss of P3.3 
million in 2024 compared to a loss of P23.8 million in 2023.  Net FX gain was 
P34.3 million in 2024 compared to a gain of P3.1 million in 2023. Dividend 
income decreased to P1.9 million in 2024 from P4.2 million in 2023.   
 
Total consolidated expenses of the Registrant decreased to P80.8 million in 
2024 compared to P131.50 million in 2023. 
 
As a result of the above, total consolidated income before tax in 2024 totaled 
P102.6 million compared to P56.9 million in 2023.  After provision for income 
tax, total consolidated net income after tax totaled P94.2 million in 2024 
compared to P63.7 million in 2023. 
 
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest, namely minority 
shareholders of Magellan Capital Holdings Corporation, totaled to a gain of 
P0.6 million in 2024 compared to a gain of P1.4 million in 2023. 
 
Net income attributable to equity holders of the Registrant totaled P93.6 
million in 2024 compared to P62.2 million in 2023. 
 
The Registrant’s financial position is very strong as it has substantial cash 
resources available to undertake its planned projects.  As of December 31, 
2024, the Registrant’s consolidated cash and cash equivalent totaled P597.4 
million compared to P429.9 million as of December 31, 2023.  The Registrant 
and its subsidiary are debt free with total consolidated liabilities of P42.4 
million at year-end 2024 compared to P65.8 million at year-end 2023.  Total 
equity amounted to P1.80 billion as of the end of 2024 compared to P1.81 
billion at the end of 2023. 

 
The Registrant and its subsidiary and affiliates are substantially debt free 
except for MUDC which has loans and advances from its principal 
shareholders.  The Registrant and its subsidiaries have more than enough 
cash resources to meet any expected requirements in the next twelve months. 
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Total current assets totaled P760.9 million at year-end 2024 compared to 
P810.3 million at year-end 2023. Other than the normal fluctuation of the 
Peso exchange rate as well as the effect of the normal market fluctuations on 
the value of stock and bond holdings owned by the Registrant and its 
subsidiary, the Registrant is not aware of any trends, demands, commitments, 
events or uncertainties that will result in or that are reasonably likely to result 
in its liquidity increasing or decreasing in any material way.   Likewise, the 
Registrant does not know of any trends, events or uncertainties that have or 
that are reasonably expected to have a material favorable or unfavorable 
impact on the revenues or income from continuing operations. 
 
(a) Operating Results and Financial Condition for the Second 

Quarter of 2025 
 

(i) There are no known trends, demands, events or uncertainties that 
would have a material effect on the Issuer’s liquidity.   

 
(ii)  There are no known or anticipated events that would trigger direct 

or contingent financial obligation that is material to the Company 
including any default or acceleration of any obligation. 

 
(iii)  There are no material off-balance sheet transaction, arrangements, 

obligations (including contingent obligations) and other relationship 
of the Company with unconsolidated entities or other persons 
created during second quarter of 2025 or in prior periods. 

 
(iv) There are no material commitments for capital expenditures, by the 

Company or its majority owned subsidiary and equity in net 
earnings of associates. 

 
(v) There are no trends, events, or uncertainties that have had or that 

are reasonably expected to have a material favorable impact on net 
revenues/income from continuing operations except for possible 
unrealized or realized foreign exchange gains from the dollar 
denominated investments of the Company and its majority owned 
subsidiary and unrealized gains on trading securities and equity in 
net earnings of associates.  These are generally recognized in the 
year-end Audited Financial Statements except for realized foreign 
exchange gain which are reported in the period realized. 

 
(vi) The Company did not realize any non-operating income in the 

second quarter of 2025 or in the second quarter of 2024 aside from 
unrealized gain on trading securities, gain on disposal of AFS/HTM 
investments and net realized and unrealized foreign exchange 
gains. 
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The following is a detailed discussion of the Registrant’s operations and financial 
condition during the second quarter of 2025 and second quarter of 2024. 
 
Operating Results 
 
Breakdown of Revenue for the Three-Month Periods Ending June 30, 2025 and June 
30, 2024 with Vertical and Horizontal Percentage Analysis is shown below: 
 

P(000) Second 
Quarter 

2025 

Vertical 
percentage 

analysis 

Second 
Quarter 

2024 

Vertical 
Percentage 

analysis 

Increase 
(Decrease) 
Amount 

Increase 
(Decrease) 
Percentage 

INTEREST 
INCOME FROM 
BANKS 

PHP 3,349 4.5% PHP 594 0.8% 2,755 464% 

FROM 
SECURITIES 

PHP 484 0.6% PHP 1,659 2.3% (1,175) (70.8%) 

TOTAL PHP 3,834 5.1% PHP 2,253 3.1% 1,581 70.2% 
UNREALIZED 
GAIN ON 
TRADING 
SECURITIES 

PHP 3,124 4.2% PHP 30,206 41.2% (27,082) (89.7%) 

REALIZED GAIN 
ON REDEMPTION 
OF AFS /HTM 
INVESTMENTS 

- - - - - - 

DIVIDEND 
INCOME  

PHP 823  1.1% PHP 320  0.4% 503 157.2% 

RENT INCOME  PHP 7,670 10.3% PHP 7,026 9.6% 644 9.2% 
REALIZED GAIN 
ON DISPOSAL OF 
FVOCI 

PHP 59,114 79.3% PHP 17,303 23.6% 41,811 241.6% 

UNREALIZED FX 
GAIN 

- - PHP 16,216 22.1% (16,216) (100%) 

REALIZED FX 
GAIN 

- - - - - - 

MISCELLANEOUS - - - - - - 
TOTAL:  PHP 74,567 100% PHP 73,324 100% 1,243 1.7% 

 
Revenues.  Consolidated revenues, during the 3-month period ended June 30, 2025 
increased by 1.7% to P74.5 million compared to P73.3 million during the same 3-
month period in 2024 as shown in Annex “C”.  The higher revenue was due mainly to 
higher realized gain on disposal of FVOCI. 
 
Expenses. Consolidated expenses in the second quarter of 2025 totaled P38.7 million 
compared to P14.5 million in the second quarter of 2024. 
 
Operating Income.  Due to the factors discussed above, consolidated operating 
income in the second quarter of 2025 totaled P35.9 million compared to the 
consolidated operating income of P58.9 million in the second quarter of 2024. 
 
Net Income.  Net income totaled P35.9 million during the second quarter of 2025 
compared to net income of P58.9 million in the second quarter of 2024.  This is due 
to the substantial increase in expenses. 
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BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
 
Annex “G” shows the Vertical and Horizontal Percentage Analysis of Balance Sheet 
Account for June 30, 2025 compared to December 31, 2024. 
 
Assets 
 
Current Assets.  Consolidated current assets as of June 30, 2025 totaled P747.9 
million compared to P760.9 million as of December 31, 2024.  The decrease was due 
to lower cash and cash equivalents. 
 
Investments in Associates.  This account which consists of investment in Pointwest 
Technologies Corporation and BPO International, Inc. remained at the same level at 
year-end 2024 and at June 30, 2025 at P465.6 million as equity in net earnings of 
associates are not taken up until year end.   
 
Financial Assets at FVOCI – Net of Current Portion.   This account which consists 
mostly of medium-term bonds and listed equities increased from P268.1 million at 
year-end 2024 to P270.0 million at June 30, 2025. 
 
Property and Equipment.   This account totaled P3.4 million as of June 30, 2025 
compared to P3.7 million as of December 31, 2024. 
 
Investment in Property.   This Account totaled P325.5 million at June 30, 2025 
compared to P329.6 million at year end 2024 due to depreciation allowance provided 
in the second half of 2025. 
 
Other Non-Current Assets.   This account increased to P33.9 million as of June 30, 
2025 compared to P19.8 million as of December 31, 2024.  
 
Total Assets.   As a result of the foregoing, total assets decreased to P1,846.3 million 
as of June 30, 2025 from P1,847.8 million as of December 31, 2024. 
 
Liabilities and Equity 
 
Current Liabilities.   Current liabilities increased from P28.0 million as of December 
31, 2024 to P28.1 million as of June 30, 2025.  
 
Non-Current Liabilities.   Non-current liabilities which consist mostly of retirement 
benefit obligation, deposits payable and deferred tax liabilities remain at P14.3 
million as of June 30, 2025, the same level as at year-end 2024. 
 
Stockholder’s Equity.  Total stockholder’s equity decreased to P1,846.3 million as of 
June 30, 2025 from P1,847.8 million at year-end 2024. Total equity attributable to 
stockholders of the company totaled P1,803.9 million at June 30, 2025 from 
P1,805.4 million at December 31, 2024. Minority interest which represents the share 
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of minority shareholders of Magellan Capital Holdings Corporation was P62.5 million 
at June 30, 2025 compared to P62.7 million at year-end 2024. 
 
(a) Top Performance Indicators 
 
 The top five (5) performance indicators for the Company and its Subsidiary are 

as follows: 
 

1) Change in revenues 
2) Change in net income 
3) Earnings per share 
4) Current ratio 
5) Book Value per share  

 
Change in Revenues.   Consolidated revenues in the second quarter of 2025 and 
2024 are shown in Annex “C” and presented below in summary form: 
 

(P 000) 
2nd Quarter 

2025 
Percentage 

(%) 
2nd Quarter 

2024 
Percentage 

(%) 

Interest Income P 3,834 5.1% P 2,253 3.1% 

Lease Rental Income 7,670 10.3%  7,026 9.6% 

Dividend Income 823 1.1%  320 0.4% 

Unrealized Gain on  
Trading Securities 

3,124  4.2%   30,206  41.2%  

Realized Gain on FVPL 59,114 79.3%  - - 

Realized Gain on Disposal of 
FVOCI Assets 

-  
 

- 
 
       

17,303  23.6%  

Unrealized FX Gain - -  16,216 22.1% 

Realized FX Gain - -  - - 

Total Income P 74,567 100.00% P 73,324 100.00% 

 
Total revenue increased in the second quarter of 2025 to P74.6 million from P73.3 
million in the second quarter of 2024.   
 
Change in Net Income.   The income statement in the second quarter of 2025 and 
2024 are shown in Annex “C” and summarized below: 
  

 (P 000) 
2nd Quarter 

2025 
Percentage 

(%) 
2nd Quarter 

2024 
Percentage 

(%) 

Revenues P 74,567 100% P 73,324 100% 
Expenses  38,685 52% 14,474 20% 
Net Income (Loss)  35,882 48% 58,850 80% 
Attributable to: 
     -  Minority Interest 
     -  Stockholders of  
           Company 

 
P 

 
1,794 

 
34,088 

 
2% 

 
45.7% 

 
P 

 
2,942 

 
55,908 

 
5% 

 
95% 
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The company realized a net income of P35.9 million attributable to stockholders of 
the company in the second quarter of 2025, compared to a net income of P58.8 
million attributable to stockholders of the company in the second quarter of 2024 
due to the factors discussed in the preceding pages. 
 
Earnings per Share.   Earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the 
Company during the second quarter of 2024 was P0.147 per share compared to net 
income per share of P0.090 in the second quarter of 2025.    
 
Current Ratio.   Current ratio as of June 30, 2025 was 26 compared to 27 as of 
December 31, 2024.    
 
Book Value Per Share.   Book value per share as of June 30, 2025 was P4.79 per 
share compared to P4.80 per share as of December 31, 2024. 
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PART II 

OTHER INFORMATION 
 

 
There is no other information not previously reported in SEC Form 17-C that 
needs to be reported in this section. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  






















































































































